

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/2/2021 2:04 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99943-1

Court of Appeals No. 53486-0-II

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
Petitioner,

v.

HOOD CANAL SHELLFISH COMPANY, LLC, a Washington limited  
liability company, MARLENE IDDINGS, LINDA SLATES, LLOYD E.  
IDDINGS, RENEE HANOVER, and  
VIRGIL G. TIMMERMAN,

Respondents,

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Duncan M. Greene, WSBA No. 36718  
Dale N. Johnson, WSBA No. 26629  
Charlene Koski, WSBA No. 43178

VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2996  
Telephone: (206) 623-9372  
Email: [dmg@vnf.com](mailto:dmg@vnf.com); [dnj@vnf.com](mailto:dnj@vnf.com);  
[cbk@vnf.com](mailto:cbk@vnf.com)

*Attorneys for Respondents, Virgil G.  
Timmerman and Jessie Norene  
Timmerman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. The Underlying Dispute ..... 2

    B. History of the Murray Tidelands ..... 2

        1. *1903 Conveyance to James Murray and Setting of Boundaries* ..... 2

        2. *1966 Quiet Title Litigation and Settlement*..... 3

        3. *The Current Litigation*..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Standard of Review ..... 6

    B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict with *Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi* ..... 7

    C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Res Judicata Bars DNR’s Claims Against the Murray Tidelands..... 11

        1. *The Causes of Action are Identical*..... 12

        2. *The Subject Matter is Identical*..... 15

    D. The Doctrines of Waiver, Laches, and Equitable Estoppel Also Bar DNR’s Claim in the Murray Tidelands..... 18

        1. *Waiver Bars DNR’s Claims*..... 18

        2. *Equitable Estoppel and Laches Also Bar DNR’s Claims*..... 19

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB,</i> 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013) .....	14
<i>Bowman v. Webster,</i> 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954) .....	18
<i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington,</i> 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985) .....	11, 13
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.,</i> 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587 (2000) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher,</i> 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009) .....	12
<i>Forston-Kemmerer v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 198 Wn. App. 387, 393 P.3d 849 (2017) .....	9
<i>Golden v. McGill,</i> 3 Wn.2d 708, 102 P.2d 219 (1940) .....	7
<i>In re Coats,</i> 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011) .....	6
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Jafar v. Webb,</i> 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013) .....	17
<i>Karlberg v. Otten,</i> 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	passim
<i>Kelly-Hanson v. Kelly-Hansen,</i> 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997) .....	8
<i>Kramarevcky v. Department of Social and Health Services,</i> 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993) .....	19
<i>Lewis River Golf, Inc. v. O.M. Scott &amp; Sons,</i> 120 Wn.2d 712, 845 P.2d 987 (1993) .....	18

<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014) .....	18
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School Dist. No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978) .....	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 2 Wn.2d 155, 97 P.2d 686 (1940) .....	8
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005) .....	8
<i>Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967) .....	8
<i>Sayward v. Thayer</i> , 9 Wn.22, 36 P.966 (1894) .....	9
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	7
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Spath v. Larsen</i> , 20 Wn.2d 500, 148 P.2d 834 (1944) .....	passim
<i>Thun v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 453, 416 P.3d 748 (2018).....	17
<i>Witte v. Old Nat. Bank of Spokane</i> , 29 Wn.2d 704, 189 P.2d 250 (1948) .....	8
 <b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 6, 7, 11, 19
RAP 13.4(d) .....	18
RCW 7.28.120 .....	14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Laws of 1897, ch. 89, § 4.....	16
